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SCHEDULE R-23
OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE

AVAILABILITY

Available to any member for automatically controlled private area outdoor lighting at any location where 120 volt
service is available from existing facilities, subject to the established rules and regulations of the Cooperative.

INSTALLATION CHARGES

$35.00 for installation of a standard outdoor light and $50.00 for installation of each wood pole installed solely
for furnishing this lighting service.

For underground outdoor lights, the installation charge will be based on an engineering study. A nonrefundable
contribution in aid to construction in the amount of one dollar and fifty cents ($1.50) per foot for trenching will be
required.

The member will be required to furnish conduit for use in the installation of underground outdoor lights where the
Cooperative deems necessary. All above mentioned charges are non-refundable.

MONTHLY RATE
The monthly rate shall consist of the following:

LUMINAIRE CHARGE

Monthly Monthly

Luminaire Type Rate KwWh Usage

A 175 watt Mercury Vapor* $690 71KWh

B. 400 watt High Pressure Sodium* 19.00 159 kwh

C. 400 watt Metal Halide Floodlight* 19.00 157 KWh

D. 175 watt Mercury Vapor Underground™ 9.35 71KWh
(includes pole rental for 30’ wood pole)

E. 175 watt Mercury Vapor Post Top* 1090 71kwWh
(includes pole rental for fiberglass pole)

F. 100 watt High Pressure Sodium™ 6.90 43KWh

G. 100 watt High Pressure Sodium Underground™ 9.35 43kWh
(includes pole rental for 30’ wood pole)

H. 100 watt High Pressure Sodium Post Top* 10.90 43KwWh
(includes pole rental for fiberglass pole)

I 250 watt High Pressure Sodium* 1515 104 kwh

J. 150 watt High Pressure Sodium Floodlight 9.85 60 KWh

K. 150 watt High Pressure Sodium Acomn Post Top 1515 60 KWh
(includes pole rental for 14’ concrete pole)

L. 1000 watt Metal Halide Floodlight 36.25 385kwWh

M. 48 watt LED 6.90 17 KWh

N. 48 watt LED Underground 9.35 17KWh
(includes pole rental for 30’ wood pole)

O. 130 watt LED Floodlight 19.00 46 KWh

P. 110 watt LED Cobra Head 1515 39KWh

Q. 160 watt LED Cobra Head 1950 57 KWh

R. 52 watt LED Post Top 1165 18KWh
(includes pole rental for fiberglass pole)

S 440 watt LED Floodlight 4250 141 KWh

T 90 watt LED Cobra Head 7.80 33kwh



U 90 watt LED Post Top 1558 33kWh
(includes pole rental for fiberglass pole)

\ 130 watt LED Cobra Head 16.73 46 KWh

w 240 watt LED Cobra Head 2325 85kwh

X 75 watt LED Acom Post Top 15.15 27 kwh

The monthly kWh usage for each type outdoor light shall be determined in the following manner:

Total wattage connected for fixture including Ballast x 4043

1000 x 12 month = Monthly KWh
*This luminaire type is no longer available for new installation.
POLE RENTAL
For each pole installed solely for furnishing the lighting service the monthly charge is:
WP Wood Pole $1.70
ENVIRONMENTAL CLAUSE

An environmental compliance charge will be allocated to the member on a per kilowatt hour basis to recover the
costs for complying with local, state and federal environmental regulations relating to the generation and transmission of
electricity.

POWER COST ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

The above rate shall be increased or decreased by 0.001 cents per kwh for each 0.001 cent by which the projected
cost of purchased power divided by projected kWh sales increases or decreases as compared to the current cost of
purchased power divided by kWh sales.

REGULATORY ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

A regulatory adjustment will be allocated to the member on a per meter or per kWh basis, to cover the expense of
all regulatory taxes and fees imposed on the Cooperative by any governmental body, including franchise fees, ad-valorem
and property taxes, etc. The regulatory adjustment shall be increased or decreased in an amount equal to the projected
annual total of all taxes and fees divided by the projected annual kWh sales to all consumers. Actual tax expense and kWh
sales will be used to determine any overage or deficiency in the adjustment applied during the year. Any overage or
deficiency will be adjusted on the projections for the succeeding year. The regulatory adjustment will be calculated
annually.

SALES TAX
Billing under this rate schedule shall be subject to any applicable State and Municipal sales tax.
CONDITIONS OF SERVICE
1 Service under this schedule will be billed monthly with the member’s applicable electric service rate schedule.

Failure to pay for service under this schedule will be cause for discontinuing electric service furnished member
under other schedules.

2. Cooperative will not furnish service under this schedule if such service would require the installation of a
transformer.
3. Cooperative will replace lamps and maintain light fixtures during normal working hours only. Members are

responsible for reporting any problems with their outdoor light service.

4. Cooperative will only install outdoor lights in areas that are accessible by truck.



5. Members will agree to the following:

a. To protect the lights from damage as far as they are able to do so.

b. That failure to provide such protection can result in service under this schedule being discontinued.

C. To permit tree trimming required for poles, conductors or other apparatus used in furnishing and
maintaining service under this schedule.

d. That the lights, poles and attachment used in furnishing this service will be and will remain the property
of the Cooperative.

e. To receive and pay for service under this schedule for a minimum period of 12 months.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 14 days from the date of the bill, said bill will become
delinquent and service may be discontinued.

Effective on all bills rendered after January 3, 2022.
Supersedes Schedule R-22



